This situation makes it imperative for you to become a member of 
the Coalition in the near future, at least within the next 6,500 earth years, so the Coa-
lition will have enough time to help mankind to prepare and protect itself from the 
vortex. 

Presently there are about 220,000 (two hundred twenty thousand) intelligent 
races in your galaxy, including yourselves, who are considering joining the Coalition. 
But please do not construe our warning about the vortex as an attempt to influence 
your decision.  

You are in error regarding the origin of life on Earth.